

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
before the  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

CBOE BZX EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE  
EXCHANGE,  
INC., CBOE C2 EXCHANGE, INC., and CBOE  
EDGX  
EXCHANGE, INC.

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-21779

---

**CBOE BZX EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE C2 EXCHANGE,  
INC., AND CBOE EDGX EXCHANGE, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF SUPPORTING  
EXERCISE OF COMMISSION REVIEW UNDER RULE 608(d)**

---

Colleen M. Campbell  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering  
Hale and Dorr LLP  
1225 Seventeenth St.  
Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(t) (720) 274-3135  
(f) (720) 274-3133  
colleen.campbell@wilmerhale.com

Kelly P. Dunbar  
Andre Owens  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering  
Hale and Dorr LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(t) (202) 663-6000  
(f) (202) 663-6363  
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com  
andre.owens@wilmerhale.com

Cherie Weldon  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering  
Hale and Dorr LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007  
(t) (212) 230-8800  
(f) (212) 230-8888  
cherie.weldon@wilmerhale.com

April 26, 2024

*Counsel for Applicants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. THE RELEVANT FACTORS COMPEL COMMISSION REVIEW .....   | 3           |
| II. OPRA’S PLAN INTERPRETATION IS WRONG .....  | 7           |
| III. OPRA’S PROPOSED “PROCEDURES” WOULD EFFECTIVELY WRITE RULE<br>608(d) OUT OF THE REGULATIONS..... | 9           |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 10          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 12          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 13          |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.151(e) CERTIFICATE.....  | 14          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Association*,  
141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....9

**Regulations**

61 Fed. Reg. 49801 (Sept. 23, 1996) .....6

**SEC Decisions**

*American Stock Exchange Inc.*, Exchange Act Release No. 42312, 2000 WL  
3804 (Jan. 4, 2000) .....4, 5

*Boston Stock Exchange Inc.*, Exchange Act Release No. 58191, 2008 WL  
2783572 (July 18, 2008). .....5

**Other Authorities**

Letter from Matt Billings, Robinhood Financial, to Vanessa Countryman,  
Secretary, SEC (Feb. 12, 2024) .....5

Letter from Scott Sheridan, tastytrade, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC  
(Feb. 12, 2024).....5, 6
